

SECTION IV B

Listed on.07.10.2015

Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.18
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 24825 OF
2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

PriyankalPetitioner(s)

Versus

Shyam Lal & Ors. . . .Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 26.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-.

" Issue notice on the delay application as also on the special leave petition."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 30.08.2013 to all the 3 respondents through Regd. A.D. post. AD Cards duly signed have been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of said respondents so far.

It is submitted that for completion of service the matter was listed time and again before Ld. Registrar's Court and lastly listed on 05.05.2015, when the following order was passed:-

" The office report is that although by order dated 24.02.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 10.12.2014 of this Court, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter. "

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has

filed fresh address of Respondent No. 3 and spare copies for issuance of notice to Respondent No. 3 which is barred by time of 73 days and application for condonation of delay has not been filed counsel for the petitioner. The matter has been updated in Chamber Pool.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 3.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 06th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Ms. Usha Nandini V., Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty